
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 18 APRIL 2023 

Time: 12:45 PM 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Deputy Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Deputy Rehana Ameer 
Shahnan Bakth 
Emily Benn 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Deputy Ann Holmes 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Wendy Hyde 
Elizabeth Anne King 
Alderwoman Susan Langley 
 

Gregory Lawrence 
Alderman Tim Levene 
Paul Martinelli 
Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Eamonn Mullally 
Deputy Nighat Qureishi 
Paul Singh 
Tom Sleigh 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Christopher Hayward, Policy and 
Resources Committee (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley, Policy and 
Resources Committee (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Enquiries: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London Corporation by following 

the link: https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  
 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting 
for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the 
meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may 
be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical 
difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the the meeting held on 21th 
February 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
4. DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

 To receive the draft minutes and non-public summary of the following Sub 
Committee: 

 For Information 
  
 a) Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee: 6th March 2023  

(Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 

5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
6. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Members are asked to note the Committee’s Forward Plan. 
 (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT - TOP RISKS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
8. USE OF INTERIMS (CONSULTANTS) 
 

 Report of the Chief People Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 



4 
 

9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES 

 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 For Information 
  
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2023. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
14. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

 To receive the draft non-public minutes of the following Sub Committee: 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 
 a) Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee: 6th March 2023  

  
 

15. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
16. MAJOR PROJECTS – HIGH LEVEL FORECASTS AND CASH FLOW 
 

 A report and presentation from the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 68) 

 
17. CITY'S ESTATE: DISPOSAL OF FREEHOLD OF 42 CONDUIT STREET W1 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 

 



5 
 

18. GETTING BEST VALUE FROM OUR LOW VALUE SPEND 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 104) 

 
19. EVENTS MANAGEMENT CONTRACT AT TOWER BRIDGE 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer – Bridge House Estates. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 118) 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 

URGENCY PROCEDURES 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 119 - 122) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 

Confidential 
 
23. STAFFING UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 



6 
 

 For Information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 February 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 
21 February 2023 at 1.15 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Shahnan Bakth 
Emily Benn 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Ann Holmes 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Wendy Hyde 
Elizabeth Anne King 
Alderwoman Susan Langley 
 

Alderman Tim Levene 
Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Eamonn Mullally 
Deputy Nighat Qureishi 
Paul Singh 
Tom Sleigh 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Christopher Hayward (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas - Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

John Cater - Committee Clerk 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain & CFO 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Simon Owen - Chamberlain's Department 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain's Department 

Dionne Corradine - Town Clerk's Department 

Genine Whitehorne - Chief Operating Officer's Department 

David Mendoza-Wolfson - Town Clerk's Department 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Dylan McKay - Deputy Town Clerk's Department 

Neilesh Kakad - Chamberlain's Department 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Munsur Ali, Deputy Rehana Ameer, 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith, James Bromiley-Davis, Alderman Sir Peter Estlin, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Deputy Madush Gupta, Paul Martinelli, James Tumbridge, Mark Wheatley, and 
Deputy Keith Bottomley.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 24th January 2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
A number of Members took this opportunity to discuss the scheduling of the 
Finance Committee meetings, with several suggesting that the current start 
time of 12.45pm was sub-optimal given that this often resulted in diary clashes 
with other Corporation meetings which began at 11am.  
 
The Chairman asked that, post-meeting, the Town Clerk conduct a poll of all 
Members of the Committee asking them their view as to whether the start time 
of Finance Committee should remain at 12.45pm or revert to the previous slot 
of 1.45pm. 
   

4. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the 
Committee’s Forward Plan. 
 
The Chamberlain informed Members that the proposed Report concerning the 
cost of consultants would be brought to the Committee at its April meeting.  
 
The Chairman informed Members that the Chamberlain and the City Surveyor 
would be bringing proposed amendments to Delegated Authority levels to the 
Committee in May/June.  
 
The Chairman highlighted that either the November or December 2023 meeting 
may be cancelled, depending on the anticipated level of business in the run-up 
to those sessions.   
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Committee received a Report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
the key discussions which had taken place during recent meetings of the 
Committee’s Sub-Committees. 
 
The Chair of the Property Investment Board and the Financial Investment 
Board informed Members of the main business during both Board’s recent 
meetings, including, at PIB, matters concerning Blake Tower; he also noted that 
a number of items on the PIB and FIB agendas were also on today’s Finance 
agenda.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 

Page 8



 
6. DEPARTMENT OF THE CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER BUSINESS PLANS 

2023/24  
The Committee considered a Report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning 
the COO’s Departmental Business Plan 2023/24.  
 
The COO highlighted paragraph 19 (page 22 of the agenda pack) concerning 
Project Governance, and asked Members to note that it was anticipated that 
officers would return later in the spring with a request for additional funding; the 
Project Governance Review was ongoing so it was not possible to include a 
finalised funding figure in the 2023/24 Budget. 
 
A Member asked the COO to keep the promotion of social mobility as a central 
focus for her department in the year ahead.  
 
The Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee asked the COO to work 
with the Director of Digital Information and Technology to rectify the recent poor 
broadband access issues across the Guildhall complex.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee: 
 

• Noted the direction of travel within the Department of the COO and the 
associated transformation planning within the team Business Plans.  

 

• Approved the Department of the COO Business Plan for 2023/24 
(Appendix 1).  

 

• Approve the 2023/24 Business Plans for the following COO divisions: 

o Commercial Service (Appendix 2)  

o Project Governance (Appendix 3)  
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT - TOP RISKS  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register. 
 
A Member highlighted the concerns around the vacancy levels in the 
Department and proposed the creation of an action plan which focused on 
recruitment and retention. The Chamberlain, reflecting that this matter was also 
discussed at the last meeting of the Committee in January, informed Members 
that several critical positions in the Financial Services Division were now being 
filled by very capable interims; however, this arrangement did come at an 
additional cost; furthermore, it was clear that, in the context of the wider local 
authority sector, these recruitment challenges were not unique to the City of 
London Corporation, and it would remain a tough recruitment market for some 
time to come.   
 
Given the critical nature of this issue, the Chairman requested that, going 
forward, the Chamberlain submit a non-public update Report concerning 
recruitment and retention to the Committee on a quarterly basis. 

Page 9



  
After a Member welcomed the emphasis in the Report on the concerns around 
CR35 (Unsustainable Medium-Term Finances - City Fund) and CR38 
(Unsustainable Medium-Term Finances - City's Cash), the Chairman 
highlighted that both risks would receive additional 
[...]
 TOM, 
Members expressed their dissatisfaction with its implementation, with the 
negative impact on morale being a source of frustration.  
 
For the final summer Report, a Member proposed including commentary which 
outlines the impact the TOM has had on delivery, what the City has done to 
mitigate risks to delivery, and, when mitigations haven’t been possible, what 
other measures could be taken.  
 
The CSO thanked Members for their input and emphasised that, whilst the 
TOM structural changes were nearing their conclusion, the cultural 
transformation of the organisation was still in its infancy and a great deal of 
hard work, framed by the People Strategy, lay ahead.   
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

12. INDEPENDENT COMPLAINTS PANEL COST  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the costs of 
the independent complaints panel. 
 
Due to inaccuracies in the data, the Chairman asked the Town Clerk to re-
circulate a corrected version of the paper after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

13. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain which provided Members 
with information regarding the current balance of the Finance Committee 
Contingency Funds for the current year. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

14. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
The Committee received a Report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of the action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the 
Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in 
accordance with Standing Orders 41(a) and 41(b). The one decision related to 
a Finance Committee International Disaster Fund donation of £50,000 to the 

Page 18



Disaster Emergency Committee to support the coordination of Aid Efforts in 
Turkey and Syria in response the recent earthquake. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman took the opportunity to thank Jack 
Joslin for his efforts in facilitating this donation at pace.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 
2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

19. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC 
ISSUES  
The Committee received a Report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
the key non-public discussions which had taken place during recent meetings 
of the Committee’s Sub-Committees. 
 

20. COVERING REPORT ON MAJOR PROJECTS - HIGH LEVEL FORECASTS 
AND CASH FLOW  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the major 
capital projects cash flow forecasts for City Fund and City’s Cash.  
 

21. CITY OF LONDON POLICE AND RAIL DELIVERY GROUP - CONTRACT 
AWARD REPORT  
The Committee considered a Report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police concerning a contract award for concessionary travel for officers of the 
City of London Police (CoLP).  
 

22. HOUSING RESPONSIVE REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE, AND VOIDS SERVICE 
- PROCUREMENT STAGE 1  
The Committee considered a joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Executive 
Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

23. CITY'S ESTATE: 4-10 NORTH ROAD N7 - DISPOSAL OF 150-YEAR LEASE  
The Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
disposal of a long leasehold interest in 4 – 10 North Road. 

Page 19



 
24. CITY'S ESTATE: DISPOSAL OF FREEHOLD OF (1) 42 CONDUIT STREET 

AND (2) 45 CONDUIT STREET W1  
The Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
disposal of the freehold of 42 and 45 Conduit Street. 
 
 

25. CITY FUND PROPERTY INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO - ANNUAL UPDATE & 
STRATEGY REPORT  
The Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the Annual 
Update and Strategy Report for the City Fund Property Investment Portfolio. 
 

26. CITY’S ESTATE: 2023 INVESTMENT PROPERTY PORTFOLIO STRATEGY  
The Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the Annual 
Update and Strategy Report for the City’s Estate Property Investment Portfolio. 
 

27. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE (CITY FUND & CITY’S ESTATE) - 
ANNUAL UPDATE & STRATEGY FOR 2023/2024 TO 2027/28  
The Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the Annual 
Update and Strategy Report for the Strategic Property Estate. 
 

28. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX TO ITEM 13 (CONTINGENCIES)  
The Committee noted the non-public appendix to ITEM 13 (Contingencies). 
 

29. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which provided information 
of the non-public action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the 
Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in 
accordance with Standing Orders 41(a) and 41(b). 
 

30. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

31. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

32. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 24th 
January 2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Page 20



Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



OPERATIONAL PROPERTY AND PROJECTS SUB COMMITTEE 
Monday, 6 March 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee held 

at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 6 March 2023 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Paul Martinelli 
Anett Rideg 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Sarah Baker - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain’s Department 

Peter Young - City Surveyor’s Department 

Fiona McKeith - City Surveyor’s Department 

John Galvin - City Surveyor’s Department 

Graeme Low - City Surveyor’s Department 

George Wright - Environment Department 

Mark Bailey - Environment Department 

Philippe Greaves - Environment Department 

Kristian Turner - Environment Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Matthew Stickley - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 
 

-  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4a



 
1. APOLOGIES  

In the absence of the Chair and Deputy Chair, the Clerk opened the meeting 
and invited members to nominate a member from among their number to 
preside for the duration of the meeting. Deputy Michael John Cassidy moved 
that Deputy Charles Edward Lord be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. This was seconded by Deputy Shravan Jashvantri Joshi and agreed 
by the Sub Committee. 
 
The Chair advised the Sub Committee that the agenda would be reordered 
such that item 6 would be taken in non-public session, and that item 19 had 
been withdrawn. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Timothy Hailes, Deputy 
Rehana Ameer, and Deputy Christopher Hayward. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the minutes and non-publ
[...]
or regarding the 
departmental risk register. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. *HERITAGE AT RISK REGISTER (HARR) REPORT 2022  
The Sub Committee received a report of the City Surveyor regarding the 
heritage at risk register. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
In relation to Item 7 - Pedestrian Priorities Streets Programme, a question was 
asked regarding the staffing costs for the Pedestrian Priorities Streets 
Programme. In response, officers confirmed that the staffing costs were met by 
the budget for the specific project; and that the cost of time spent by an officer 

Page 26



on a specific project was recharged to the project which allowed for the true 
cost of a project to be illustrated. 
 
In relation to Item 9 – Carbon Action Strategy Update, a question was asked 
regarding the developer of the London Wall. In response, officers confirmed 
that the City of London Corporation would be the developer of this site. 
 
In relation to Item 10, City Surveyor’s Business Plan Update, a question was 
asked regarding any strategy the Corporation may have to address the 
reduction of physical space utilisation of office spaces and the subsequent loss 
of revenue this had caused. In response, officers confirmed that the matter was 
within the remit of the Property Investment Board and Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the remaining items involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 
2023 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

16. GW5: INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLERS IN SOCIAL HOUSING TOWER 
BLOCKS - PETTICOAT TOWER - MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE  
The Chair reordered the agenda such that the item would be heard in non-
public session. 
 

17. GETTING THE BEST VALUE FROM OUR LOW VALUE SPEND  
The Sub Committee considered a report from the Chief Operating Officer 
regarding a procurement strategy for low value spend. 
 

18. UNIFORM MANAGED SERVICE FOR CITY OF LONDON POLICE VIA THE 
NATIONAL UNIFORM MANAGED SERVICE  - CONTRACT EXTENSION  
The Sub Committee considered a report from the Commissioner and Chief 
Operating Officer of the City of London Police. 
 

19. GW5: DOMINANT HOUSE FOOTBRIDGE FUTURE OPTIONS  
The item was withdrawn as the recommendations of this report were able to be 
determined under existing delegations to officers. 
 

20. *GW5 PROGRESS: YORK WAY ESTATE PROVISION OF SOCIAL 
HOUSING  
The Sub Committee received a report from the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services regarding the provision of social housing at York Way 
estate. 

Page 27



 
21. *THE CITY OF LONDON HERITAGE ESTATE 2023 UPDATE  

The Sub Committee received a report from the City Surveyor regarding the City 
of London Heritage Estate. 
 

22. *CITIGEN UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report from the City Surveyor regarding an 
update on Citigen. 
 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 
Prior to the close of the meeting, the Chair noted the Sub Committee’s thanks 
to Rohit Paul, who had recently left the Corporation and his post of Corporate 
Programme Manager. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.23 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Stickley 
Matthew.Stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 28



Committee(s) Dated: 

Finance Committee 18 April 2023 

Subjec
[...]
t Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 20



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4a Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee: 6th March 2023
	5 Report of the work of the Sub-Committees
	6 Finance Committee's Forward Plan
	7 Risk Management - Top Risks
	8 Use of Interims (Consultants)
	13 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	14 Draft non-public minutes of Sub-Committees
	15 Report of the work of the Sub-Committees - non-public
	16 Major Projects – high level forecasts and cash flow
	23 0406 MCP Finance Slides for Apr 23 PR FC CBB v0.4

	17 City's Estate: Disposal of Freehold of 42 Conduit Street W1
	18 Getting best value from our low value spend
	Appendix 3 - Tail Spend Strategy 2023
	Appendix 4 - PT3 -Long Tail Spend Solution FINAL

	19 Events Management Contract at Tower Bridge
	Item 19 - Appendix - PT3 - Tower Bridge Events Management Contract
	BHEB 27 March Minute Extract - TB Events Management Contract

	20 Non-public decisions taken under delegated authority and urgency procedures



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18 April 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 
18 April 2023 at 12.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Deputy Rehana Ameer 
Emily Benn 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
 

Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Alderwoman Susan Langley 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Eamonn Mullally 
Tom Sleigh 
Deputy James Thomson 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Alistair Cook - Chamberlain's Department 

Julia Megone - Chamberlain's Department 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from James Tumbridge, Wendy Hyde, 
Sophie Fernandes, Elizabeth Kind and Ann Holmes.   Sophie Fernandes, 
Elizabeth Kind and Ann Holmes joined the meeting remotely. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 21st February 2023 be approved as an accurate record.  
 
Matters arising 



The Chairman asked for  the corrected version of the cost of the independent 
complaints panel to be re-circulated to Members. 
 

4. DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Committee noted the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
following Operational Property and Projects Sub-Committee of 6th March 2023. 
 
The Chair of this Sub Committee had no further updates.   
 

5. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN  
The Chamberlain advised that May would be a particularly busy agenda and it 
might be necessary to reschedule some of the items.  Members noted that 
doubtful debts would require agreement in  May for inclusion in the final 
accounts.   
 
The May meeting would also present a good opportunity to streamline some 
Finance Regulations in order to reduce administrative workload provided that 
Finance Committee could be assured that appropriate controls are in place. In 
turn, such approach would allow time to consider more radical changes in  
December 2023 which would align with other governance work.   
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT - TOP RISKS  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the departmental risk register. 
 
The Chamberlain advised that the report represented feedback from the last 
Committee in that the mitigations to both risks had been streamlined.  Members 
noted that City Fund’s fiscal sustainability had reduced from red to amber, to 
reflect the mitigations approved by the Court of Common Council in March 
2023.   
 
Members noted that City’s Cash was being kept as red, until third party capital 
investment had been attracted to major projects, thereby removing pressure in 
this area.  The Chairman suggested that use of third party investments would 
be a key driver over the forthcoming year. Also, as mentioned at the Court of 
Common Council, it would be essential for the City Corporation to tackle the 
bow wave, which had resulted from a historical lack of repairs and 
maintenance.  The Chairman felt that the Finance Committee had an important 
role to play in this exercise, together with consideration of an incentive to 
encourage reduction of numbers of  surplus properties.   The Chairman added 
that City’s Cash discretionary expenditure would benefit from  review and asked 
Members to support a more robust position over the coming year to ensure 
value for money.      
 
Members noted that they would receive an update on the staffing risk in the 
confidential part of this agenda.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 



7. USE OF INTERIMS (CONSULTANTS)  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer in respect of 
the use of Interims (Consultants). 
 
A Member asked a question about the terminology used in respect of 
‘individuals bought in to do work for us’ and how they provide value for money.   
Members noted that this matter would also be considered at the Corporate 
Services Committee the following day.   The Member asked what the City 
Corporation had learnt from such individuals, whether it would have been 
possible to do the work in house and suggested that the Finance Committee 
could undertake a review and lead by example in this area. 
 
The Chamberlain referred to the Terms of Reference relevant to the Finance 
Committee and advised that it would be more appropriate for the relevant Chief 
Officers and Service Committees to seek this level of probity, noting that 
decisions below £100k are delegated to Chief Officers.  However, any 
considerations in terms of achieving value for money should reasonably be 
scrutinised by the Finance Committee.     
 
Members noted the various reasons as to why the City Corporation might 
employ consultants such as  obtaining short term expertise, when it may not 
make sense  for the City Corporation to employ or train an existing officer(s).  
This also assumed that the Member was referring to management consultants 
rather than investment advisors, valuers, and legal services firms, for example. 
 
Members noted that the use of consultants is permitted within agreed staffing 
budgets but if there are no permanent staff members with the relevant skills set, 
then the value for money consideration would outweigh the economics.  The 
Chamberlain also referred to the City Corporation’s key risk areas and work 
underway in respect of the use of project management consultants on larger 
City Corporation Projects.   
 
In concluding, the Chairman suggested that, whilst this matter warrants a 
further review in terms of value for money, it should not cut across the work of 
the Corporate Services Committee.  The Chairman therefore suggested that a 
follow up be placed on the forward plan for a further report in October 2023. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the controls being put in place regarding Interim Manager 
appointments from 1st May 2023 be noted and the Finance Committee receive 
a further report in terms of value for money in the use of management 
consultants in October 2023. 
 

8. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
The Town Clerk advised that no public urgent or delegated decisions had been 
taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted 
 



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
There were no questions. 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Request for a Delegated Authority 
The Chairman advised of 4 sets of charity accounts, which were being finalised 
by the auditors, and would need to be signed off by the Chamberlain and the 
Chairman/Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee. 
 
Members noted that two of them had been circulated as part of the papers in 
January 2023 but CLS Bursary & Awards Fund and CLSG Bursary Fund were 
still being finalised. These audits were finally drawing to a close and officers 
requested that they be presented to the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee under Urgency for scrutiny, ahead of sign off by the Finance 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that – authority to sign off the above accounts be delegated to the 
Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Finance Committee.  
 
Governance Update 
The Town Clerk advised that, following approval by the Policy and Resources 
Committee in March 2023, the Annual Meeting of the Court of Common Council 
on 27th April 2023 will recommend that the Property Investment Board and the 
Financial Investment Board are merged to form one ‘Grand’ Committee, to be 
named ‘the Investment Committee’. To ensure continuity in a critical period, it 
will also be recommended that those currently sitting on the two bodies carry 
over their Membership into 2023/24.   
 
Initially, it had been proposed that Operational Property and Projects Sub 
Committee should cease to be a joint sub reporting both to the Finance and 
Policy and Resources Committees and simply become a sub of Finance. Whilst 
this approach was generally supported, it had been overtaken by a  decision 
taken by the Policy and Resources Committee to commission a significant 
wider review into projects governance.  
 
The reduction in quorum requested of 7 Members, down from 9, was 
supported. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
 
 
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2023 were 
approved as an accurate record 
 

13. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

14. MAJOR PROJECTS – HIGH LEVEL FORECASTS AND CASH FLOW  
The Committee received a report and presentation of the Chamberlain 
 

15. CITY'S ESTATE: DISPOSAL OF FREEHOLD OF 42 CONDUIT STREET W1  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor 
 

16. GETTING BEST VALUE FROM OUR LOW VALUE SPEND  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chief Operating 
Officer. 
 

17. EVENTS MANAGEMENT CONTRACT AT TOWER BRIDGE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chief Operating 
Officer (Bridge House Estates) 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk detailing a non-public decision 
taken under delegated authority and/or urgency procedures since the last 
meeting. 
 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman agreed to admit the following items of urgent business: 
 

21. STAFFING UPDATE  
The Committee received confidential report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 
 


